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FRIDAY  
27 JUNE

SATURDAY  
28 JUNE

SUNDAY  
29 JUNE

09:55  
Free Practice  
45 min.

15:00  
Qualifying Session  
30 min.

10:05  
Sprint Race

21 LAPS >> 90.552 KM  
40 min. +1 Lap

08:30  
Feature Race

26 LAPS >> 112.142 KM  
45 min. +1 Lap

ALL TIMES LOCAL GMT +2

Grid set by reversing Top 12 
of Qualifying Results 

Grid set by  
Qualifying Results 
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The second half of the 2025 
FIA Formula 3 season is 
set to get underway this 
weekend in Spielberg, with 
the drivers ready to resume 
battle after the short break 
in action.

Rafael Câmara and TRIDENT 
continue to set the pace in 
both Championships, but 
which one of their rivals can 
take the fight to them at 
Round 6?

Here is everything you 
need to know ahead of this 
weekend’s Red Bull Ring 
action…

The on-track action starts 
with Free Practice on Friday 

at 09:55 local time. That 
45-minute session will be key 
to the drivers’ preparations 
for Qualifying, which will take 
place later in the day at 15:00.

We will reverse the Qualifying 
order on Saturday for the 
first race of the weekend, the  
21-lap Sprint set to take 
place at 10:05 local time.

The drivers will then be 
back in their cars on Sunday 
morning for the longer 
Feature Race, where lights 
out is set for 08:30 local time. 
Who will come out on top in 
the 26-lap event?

WHAT TO EXPECT

“I really like the track, it’s 
typically a high-speed track, but 
there are still some low-speed 
corners like T3, which is the 
best corner to overtake. 
So it’s a very complete 
track with high-speed 
and low-speed corners.

“We have to be careful 
at T3 though, because 
it’s really hard on the brakes, 
but it’s still the best place to 
overtake.

“The weather there can also 
be unpredictable, so that is 
something that can be very 
challenging.”

FROM THE GRID 

Théophile NAËL 
Van Amersfoort Racing

    SPIELBERG  AUSTRIA

TRACK DATAS Red Bull Ring 4.318 KM Start/Finish  
Offset - 0.126 km

2024 POLE POSITION
1:20.222 (193.772 KM/H)  
Luke Browning (Hitech Pulse-Eight)

MAXIMUM SPEED 

270.8 KM/H 
Arthur Leclerc (PREMA Racing)  
in 2021 Race 2

LAP RECORD
1:19.429 (195.706 KM/H)  
Sebastián Fernández (ART Grand Prix) in 2020

COMPOUND ALLOCATION

Elevation 
63.40 Metres

SOFT

INTERMEDIATE 1
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TYRE TALK
RACE STRATEGY

The compound available for Spielberg is 
the Soft, as has been the case in previous 
years. Thermal degradation is the main 
challenge for tyres at the Red Bull Ring, 
especially on the rear axle. In last year’s 
Feature Race, graining also appeared 
between laps 8 and 12, which led to 
increased wear in the closing stages of 
the race. Drivers who did the best job of 
managing this phenomenon thus gained 
an advantage over their competitors. The 
warm-up phase is crucial, especially in 
high temperatures, because if drivers push 
too hard in the early stages, they may find 
themselves struggling in the final few laps.  

TECH INFO
DOWNFORCE LEVEL

TYRE USAGEFUEL CONSUMPTION

BRAKE WEAR

“The Red Bull Ring is the 
shortest lap on the calendar, 
but all 10 corners of the circuit 
provide a stern test for both the 
drivers and their teams.

“The long straights reward top-
end speed, but they are followed 
by low-speed right hand corners. 
The final six turns of the lap are 
primarily high-speed corners, 
meaning the aerodynamic 
performance will also be key, as 
a lot of lap time can be won or 
lost in this section, especially  
in Qualifying.

“Downforce levels will be big this 
weekend as a result, as while the 
teams will want to be competitive 
on the straights, making sure 
their cars are balanced through 
the corners, particularly in the 
final sector, is key.”

LOW HIGH LOW

HIGH

HIGH

HIGH

LOW

HIGH

LOW HIGH

HIGH

LOW HIGH

Championship leader 
Rafael Câmara has already 
won three Feature Races 
in 2025, the most by one 
driver in a single season.

Hitech TGR’s Martinius 
Stenshorne is the only 
driver to have not been 
outqualified by a teammate 
this season.

 

Câmara and Stenshorne 
are part of a group of 
16 drivers that have stood 
on the podium this season, 
the most after the first 
10 races of any Formula 3 
season.

Stenshorne also finished 
second in the 2024 
Spielberg Sprint Race 
behind winner Nikola 
Tsolov.

Zak O’Sullivan claimed the 
Spielberg Feature Race 
victory from sixth on the 
grid in 2023, the only time 
that the winner has come 
from outside of the top 
three at the Red Bull Ring.

Nikita Johnson will replace 
the suspended Nicola 
Lacorte at DAMS Lucas Oil 
in Spielberg after the Italian 
driver went over the FIA 
Penalty Points limit.

FAST FACTS

Pierre-Alain MICHOT
FIA Formula 3 Technical Director

HIGH
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PREMA Racing 	 Brando BADOER
ITA 18 y/o   Rookie  

11 BAD

	 Noel LEÓN
MEX 20 y/o

22 LEO

	 Ugo UGOCHUKWU
USA 18 y/o   Rookie  

33 UGO

Hitech TGR 	 Martinius STENSHORNE
NOR 19 y/o 

1414 STE

	 Jesse CARRASQUEDO
MEX 18 y/o   Rookie

1515 CAR

	 Gerrard XIE
CHN 18 y/o   Rookie 

1616 XIE

ART Grand Prix 	 Laurens VAN HOEPEN
NED 19 y/o

77 VAN

	 Tuukka TAPONEN
FIN 18 y/o   Rookie    

88 TAP

	 James WHARTON
AUS 18 y/o   Rookie  

99 WHA

Van Amersfoort Racing 	 Théophile NAËL
FRA 18 y/o   Rookie 

2020 NAE

	 Santiago RAMOS
MEX 21 y/o 

2121 RAM

	 Ivan DOMINGUES
POR 19 y/o   Rookie  

2222 DOM

TRIDENT 	 Noah STRØMSTED
DEN 17 y/o   Rookie     

44 STR

	 Rafael CÂMARA
BRA 20 y/o   Rookie   

55 CAM

	 Charlie WURZ
AUT 19 y/o

66 WUR

MP Motorsport 	 Tim TRAMNITZ
GER 20 y/o

1717 TRA

	 Bruno DEL PINO
ESP 19 y/o   Rookie   

1818 DEL

	 Alessandro GIUSTI
FRA 18 y/o   Rookie 

1919 GIU

Campos Racing 	 Mari BOYA
ESP 20 y/o 

1010 BOY

	 Tasanapol INTHRAPHUVASAK
THA 19 y/o

1111 INT

	 Nikola TSOLOV
BUL 18 y/o

1212 TSO

Rodin Motorsport 	 Callum VOISIN
GBR 19 y/o 

2323 VOI

	 Louis SHARP
NZL 18 y/o   Rookie 

2424 SHA

	 Roman BILINSKI
POL 21 y/o   Rookie 

2525 BIL

AIX Racing
GBR 21 y/o   Rookie 

2626 HED

	 Nicola MARINANGELI
ITA 22 y/o   Rookie 

2727 MAR

	 Brad BENAVIDES
USA 23 y/o

2828 BEN

DAMS Lucas Oil 	 Nikita JOHNSON
USA 17 y/o   Rookie 

2929 JOH

	 Matías ZAGAZETA
PER 21 y/o

3030 ZAG

	 Christian HO
SGP 18 y/o   Rookie 

3131 CHO

2025 ENTRY LIST 2025 STANDINGS

 

DRIVER STANDINGS

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
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18.
19.
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21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
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31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

DRIVER	 SPRINTM 	 FEATUREM	 PTS	 SHUFFLEPOS.

TEAM STANDINGS

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

TEAM	 SPRINTM 	 FEATUREM	 PTS	 SHUFFLEPOS.

ON-BOARD 
CAMERAS
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The FIA Formula 3 Media Kit and stats sheet 
are now available via our media platform, along 
with a selection of driver interviews.

MEDIA PLATFORM

CLICK HEREFIA F3 MEDIA ASSETS

 

SEASON RECAP
14-16 March

11-13 April

16-18 May

22-25 May

30 May - 01 June

27-29 June

04-06 July

25-27 July

01-03 August

05-07 September

	Melbourne AUSTRALIA 
	 Albert Park Grand Prix Circuit

	Sakhir BAHRAIN 
	 Bahrain International Circuit 

	Imola ITALY 
	 Autodromo Internazionale Enzo e Dino Ferrari 

	Monaco MONACO 
	 Circuit de Monaco 

	Barcelona SPAIN 
	 Circuit de Barcelona-Catalunya 

	Spielberg AUSTRIA 
	 Red Bull Ring 

	Silverstone GREAT BRITAIN 
	 Silverstone Circuit  

	Spa-Francorchamps BELGIUM 
	 Circuit de Spa-Francorchamps 

	Budapest HUNGARY 
	 Hungaroring 

	Monza ITALY 
	 Autodromo Nazionale Monza 

POLE  
POSITION

SPRINT RACE  
WINNER M

FASTEST LAP
 FL BONUS POINTS

FEATURE RACE  
WINNER M

FASTEST LAP
 FL BONUS POINTS

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Santiago RAMOS 
Van Amersfoort Racing

Martinius STENSHORNE 
Hitech TGR

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Ivan DOMINGUES 
Van Amersfoort Racing

Noah STRØMSTED  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT
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Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Tim TRAMNITZ 
MP Motorsport

Noah STRØMSTED  
TRIDENT

Santiago RAMOS 
Van Amersfoort Racing

Noah STRØMSTED  
TRIDENT
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Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing

Freddie SLATER 
AIX Racing

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT
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Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing

Martinius STENSHORNE 
Hitech TGR

Martinius STENSHORNE 
Hitech TGR

Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing

Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing
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  Rafael Câmara ROOKIE..................................................3M............ 105..................=
  Nikola Tsolov...........................................1M...................1M................79................+1
  Tim Tramnitz...........................................1M..........................................70................ -1
  Noah Strømsted R...............................................................................56..................=
  Tuukka Taponen R................................................................................51..................=
  Santiago Ramos...................................1M...................1M................45................+2
  Alessandro Giusti R.............................................................................45................+4
  Théophile Naël R...................................................................................43................+4
  Callum Voisin...........................................................................................41................ -3
  Roman Bilinski R...................................................................................38................ -3
  Martinius Stenshorne.....................1M..........................................37................ -2
  Laurens Van Hoepen........................................................................36................+1
  Mari Boya....................................................................................................36................ -3
  Ivan Domingues R...............................1M..........................................18...............+18
  Nikita Bedrin............................................................................................17................ -1
  Tasanapol Inthraphuvasak.........................................................15..................=
  Charlie Wurz.............................................................................................15................ -2
  Bruno Del Pino R...................................................................................11................ -1
  Louis Sharp R............................................................................................11................ -1
  Freddie Slater R......................................................................................10................ -1
  Matías Zagazeta......................................................................................6................ -1
  Christian Ho R.............................................................................................4..................=
  Ugo Ugochukwu R..................................................................................4................ -2
  Noel León.......................................................................................................4................ -1
  James Wharton R....................................................................................3................ -1
  Joshua Dufek...............................................................................................0................ -1
  Brad Benavides........................................................................................0................ -1
  Nicola Lacorte R........................................................................................0................ -1
  Javier Sagrera R.........................................................................................0................ -1
  Brando Badoer R......................................................................................0..................=
  Gerrard Xie R................................................................................................0................ -2
  James Hedley R.........................................................................................0................ -1
  Nicola Marinangeli R............................................................................0..................=
  Jesse Carrasquedo R.............................................................................0................<<
  José Garfias R..............................................................................................0................<<

  TRIDENT...............................................................................3M............ 176...................=
  Campos Racing.................................. 1M....................1M............ 130...................=
  MP Motorsport.................................. 1M....................................... 126...................=
  Van Amersfoort Racing............. 2M....................1M............ 106.................+2
  Rodin Motorsport..............................................................................90................. -1
  ART Grand Prix......................................................................................90................. -1
  Hitech TGR............................................. 1M...........................................37...................=
  AIX Racing.................................................................................................27...................=
  DAMS Lucas Oil....................................................................................10...................=
  PREMA Racing......................................................................................... 8...................=
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